

**No. 14-6026**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

SOUTHERN NAZARENE UNIVERSITY; OKLAHOMA WESLEYAN UNIVERSITY;  
OKLAHOMA BAPTIST UNIVERSITY; AND MID-AMERICA CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE U.S.  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Oklahoma  
Case No. 5:13-cv-01015-F  
(Honorable Stephen P. Friot)

---

**APPELLEES' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

DAVID A. CORTMAN  
Alliance Defending Freedom  
1000 Hurricane Shoals Road NE,  
Ste. D-1100  
Lawrenceville, GA 30043  
(770) 339-0774

GREGORY S. BAYLOR  
MATTHEW S. BOWMAN  
Alliance Defending Freedom  
801 G Street, NW, Ste. 509  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 393-8690

KEVIN H. THERIOT  
Alliance Defending Freedom  
15192 Rosewood  
Leawood, KS 66224  
(913) 685-8000

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....1

I. THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN *HOBBY LOBBY* CONFIRMS THAT THE MANDATE SUBSTANTIALLY BURDENS THE UNIVERSITIES’ RELIGIOUS EXERCISE.....1

A. *Hobby Lobby* Confirms the District Court’s Approach and Result.....1

1. *The correct test is whether the government is substantially pressuring a claimant to violate its sincere religious beliefs.* .....1

2. *The district court correctly applied the test.*.....3

3. *The Court did not hold that the accommodation’s alternative compliance mechanism satisfies RFRA.* .....4

B. *Hobby Lobby* Repudiated the Government’s Efforts to Alter the “Substantial Burden” Inquiry.....5

1. *The Court rejected the government’s “attenuation” argument.* .....6

2. *The Court rejected the argument that the Mandate did not substantially burden the plaintiffs’ religious exercise because they could drop health insurance.*.....8

3. *The Court rejected the argument that regulations conferring benefits on third parties cannot substantially burden religious exercise.* .....9

II. THE MANDATE FAILS STRICT SCRUTINY. ....10

A. Application of the Mandate to the Universities Does Not Advance a Compelling Governmental Interest. ....10

B. Application of the Mandate to the Universities is Not the Least Restrictive Means of Advancing the Government’s Stated Interests. ....11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.*,  
 No. 13-354, slip op. (U.S. June 30, 2014) .....*passim*

*Emp. Div. v. Smith*,  
 494 U. S. 872 (1990) .....7

*Gilardi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....10

*Hobby Lobby v. Sebelius*,  
 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc) .....1, 2, 10, 11

*Korte v. Sebelius*,  
 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) .....10

*Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Sebelius*,  
 2014 WL 272207 (U.S. Jan. 24, 2014)..... 5

*Newland v. Sebelius*,  
 542 Fed. Appx. 706 (10th Cir. Oct. 3, 2013).....10

*Thomas v. Review Bd.*,  
 450 U.S. 701 (1981).....7

*Wheaton College v. Burwell*,  
 573 U.S. \_\_\_, 2014 WL 3020426 (U.S. July 3, 2014) .....5

**Statutes:**

26 U.S.C. § 4980D(b) .....3

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)(2) .....4

**Regulations:**

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A(b)(3) .....4

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(b)(3) .....4

45 C.F.R. § 156.50 .....4
